at a state college or the University of Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 124, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 124, as amended, is amended by adding a section to read:

Section 1. [124.185] School districts; pupil attendance of laboratory schools; state aid. Notwithstanding any provision in this chapter which may indicate the contrary, a school district which allows pupils to attend a model school or laboratory school conducted by a state college or the University of Minnesota shall be entitled to all the aids provided by law as though such pupils were in attendance in such school district. Such aids to which such school district is entitled shall not be affected by any agreement between the school district and the state college board or the board of regents of the University of Minnesota governing the tuition which such school district shall pay for the attendance by its pupils at such model or laboratory school, and such tuition shall be as negotiated between the state college board or the board of regents of the University of Minnesota and the school district involved.

Approved May 19, 1965.

## CHAPTER 477—S. F. No. 340

An act relating to eligibility for aid to the disabled; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 245.27, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 245.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **Disabled persons; eligibility for aid; property ownership.** Except as provided in subdivision 3, no assistance shall be paid to a disabled person if:
- (1) that disabled person owns personal property, convertible into cash, of a reasonable market value exceeding \$300;
- (2) that disabled person and spouse own personal property, convertible into cash, of a combined reasonable market value exceeding \$450;
  - (3) that disabled person or spouse, or both together, own

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

any real estate except such as used exclusively as a home and the market value of which less encumbrances exceeds \$7,500. \$10,000.

Approved May 19, 1965.

## CHAPTER 478—S. F. No. 424

An act relating to aid to the disabled; changing the maximum grant; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 245.25, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 245.25, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Disabled persons; amount of assistance. The amount of assistance shall be fixed with due regard to the conditions in each case and in accordance with the rules and regulations of the state agency; but in no ease shall it be an amount which exceeds a total of \$70 a month.

Approved May 19, 1965.

## CHAPTER 479—S. F. No. 425

An act relating to aid to the disabled; removing the age limit and changing the definition of disabled person; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 245.21, 245.22, Subdivision 7, 245.26, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 245.21, is amended to read:
- 245.21 Disabled persons; age limit; declaration of policy. Financial assistance, as far as practicable under the conditions in this state, to needy individuals who have attained the age of 18 years and have not attained the age of 65 years, who are permanently and totally disabled, is hereby declared to be a special matter of state concern and a necessity in promoting health and welfare. To provide such assistance, a state wide system of aid to needy individ-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.